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(d) if so. the report/comments of the team: and
(e) the action taken on the report/comments?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (CAPT. JAI
NARAYAN PRASAD NISHAD) : (a) to (e). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

[Translation]
Rights of Animals

3536. JUSTICE GUMAN MAL LODHA : Will the

Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased

to state :

(a) whether the Government are aware about Universal declaration of Animal Rights made by International League for Animal Rights in 1978;

(b) if so, whether the Government propose to adopt the same and make it a part of prevention of cruelties to Animals Act; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (CAPT. JAI NARAYAN
PRASAD NISHAD) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The fundamental duty of every citizen as enshrined in article 51A of Constitution is to show compassion to all living creatures and protect natural assets like forests, revive, lakes and wildlife etc. The Government have enacted the prevention of cruelty to animals Act, 1960 and established an Animal Welfare Board of India. Government are of the opinion that adoption of Universal declaration of Animal Rights by itself is no effective solution unless, those are fortified with public awareness. Concerted efforts are being made by the National Government, the State Government/
Union Territory Administration, to increase the awareness among public specially children on the importance of compassion, to animals. The Government will continue to do so every thing possible for promotion of animal welfare.

North-Eastern Department

3537. SHRI ASHOK PRADHAN : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

- (a) whether the Government have accorded approval for setting up of North-Eastern Department for the development of the North-Eastern region;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether this department has started functioning;

(d) whether the Union Government propose to set up such a Central Department for the development of backward and rural areas of the Uttar Pradesh as well;

DECEMBER 17, 1996

Written Answers 100

(e) 1t so. the detalls thereof: and
(f) if not. the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MOHD. MAQBOOL DAR) : (a)
No. Sir. There is already a Division in the Ministry of Home Affairs dealing exclusively with the North-Eastern Region. The Prime Minister himself is taking keen interest in the developmental activities of the said Region. A cell for the North-East has been created in the Prime Minister's Office. This Cell would monitor and coordinate the implementation of various initiatives announced by the Prime Minister regarding the North-East.

(b) and (c). Question does not arise, in view of reply given at (a) above.

(d) to (f). Question does not arise, in view of reply given at (a) above.

Indo-Oman Fertilizer Joint Venture

3538. SHRI G.M. BANATWALLA :
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY :

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any Indo»Oman' fertilizer joint venture has been finalised or is being finalised:

(b) the details of the joint venture including details of the parties involved: the type and the quantity of fertilizers and the price/cost involved,

~(c) the major details of the terms of the agreement:
and

(d) the time by which the joint venture agreement is expected to come into force?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI SIS RAM OLA):
(a) to (d). A Memorandum of Understanding was signed between the Government of India/Krishak Bharati Cooperative Limited (KRIBHCO)/ARashtriya Chemicals
& Fertilizers Limited (RCF) and the Government of Sultenate of Oman/Oman Oil Company on 30th July,
1994 to prepare a Detailed Feasibility Report (DFR) for setting up of 3500 tonnes per day ammonia and 4400 tonnes per day urea project in Oman. The DFR of the project has been completed. The DFR has estimated the project cost at US $ 1106 million including financing charges. The Joint Venture Agreement and other project agreements are at an advanced stage of finalisation.

Arms Dropping in Purulia

3539. DR. AMRIT LAL BHARTI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government are aware that the CB!
seized two more AK-56 rifles ang a rocket launcher at Purulia, on November 13, 1996;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
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(c) the steps taken by the Government to identity the real culpriis?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MOHD. MAQBOOL DAR) : (a) and (b). Central Bureau of Investigation have reported that it has not recovered any AK-56 rifles and a Rocket launcher at Purruha on 13th November. 1996.

(c) Does not arise. in view of (a) and (b) above.

Dharti Putra Welfare Scheme

3540. SHRI BRAJ MOHAN RAM : Will the Minister ot WELFARE be be pleased to state :

_ (@) the details ot States selected under the "Dharti Putra Weltare Scheme” and where this scheme has already been implemented:

(b) whether a number of proposals along with the amount involved therein were submitted by the State Government of Bihar under the Dhartt Purta Welfare
Scheme:;

(c) if so. the details thereof. and

(d) the time by which a final decision 1s hikely 1o be taken for clearance of those proposals?

THE MINISTER OF WELFARE (SHRI BALWANT
SINGH RAMOOWALIA) : (a) to (d). The information 1s being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Manual Scavenging

3541. SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN
Will the Mimister of WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the National Human Rights Commission has sought eradication ot manual scavenging:

(b) the States practising manual scavenging: and

(c) the steps being taken m such States for its eradication”?

THE MINISTER OF WELFARE (SHRI BALWANT
SINGH RAMOOWALIA) : (a) Yes. Sir

(b) Only Kerala and Pondicherry have been declared completely Scavenging Free. All other States problem of Scavenging persists in some form

(¢) “The National Scheme of Liberation and Rchabilitation of Scavengers and their Dependents” was launched by the Govt. of India on 22nd March, 1992 with the objective of eliminating the inhuman practice Qf manual handling of might soil and filth. The main components of the scheme arc

1. A rapid survey to identify scavengers and their dependents and their aptitute for alternative trades.

2. Training of scavengers and their Dependents.
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3. Rehabilitation through implementation of projects with a prescribed tunding pattern.

In addition. the programmes ot conversion of dry laterines 1s also implemented by the Government through local bodies under the Urban Development
Ministry.

Child Rapes

3542, SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the percentage of child rapes has been increasing In the country during the last three years:;

(b) if so. the details thereof:

(c) the comparative tigure of child rape victims during the said period; and

(d) the steps taken or contemplated to be taken to curb this heinous crime against children?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MOHD. MAQBOOL DAR) : (a) to (c). Available information 1s given in the enclosed statement

(d) The Government has taken a number of measures to prevent varnous modes of child abuse. A major activity undertaken under the national Child Labour project is the establishment of special schools to provide non-formal education, vocational training, supplementary nutrition, stipend, heaith care, etc. A high powered body for the elimination of child fabour has been constituted under the Chairmanship of Labour Minister. NGOs are being increasingly involved to help in the rehabilitation of child prostitutes. Adolescent girls scheme, day care centres/creches, residential schools for rescued children are some of the other schemes being implemented for child welfare.

STATEMENT

Victims of Child Rape (1992 to 1994)

Age Group
Below 10 10 - 16
years years
1992 532 2581
1993 634 2759
1994 727 3259
°% change in 1993 19.17% 6.89%
over 1992
% change in 1994 14.66% 18.12%
over 1993

